policy within the range of changes in accordance with the
actual meaning (−40%−+100%). Therefore, Table 1 only
shows  the  sensitivity  analysis  results  of  the  optimal  ex-
pected cost ratio.

CI CP CR CC

From Fig.  4 and Table  1,  we can  see  that  the  optimal
long-term  expected  cost  ratio  changes  linearly  with  the
increase  of , ,  and .  has  no effect  within  the

CR

actual  change  range  (−40%−+100%).  This  means  that
DPMT  successfully  prevents  the  occurrence  of  CM.  In
addition, Table 1 shows that the optimal long-term expec-
ted cost ratio is most sensitive to .

Regarding  the  degradation  characteristics  and  mission
requirement parameters,  due to their respective characte-
ristics,  sensitivity  analysis  is  not  limited  to  the  range  of
parameter changes in the general sense.

µ0
β α 0.1⩽

µ0
β ⩽ 5 20 ⩽ σβ ⩽ 1 000

Next,  we  discuss  the  degradation  characteristic
parameters  and . The ranges of the two satisfy

and  respectively,  and  the  other
parameters are fixed. Fig. 5 and Table 1 show the ex-
perimental  results  and  sensitivity  analysis  results  re-
spectively.

CI CP CR CCTable 1   Sensitivity analysis results of optimal expected cost ratio on  ,  ,  , and

Parameter Initial value (0%) −80% −60% −40% −20% +20% +40% +60% +80%

Optimal expected cost ratio/(yuan·h−1)

CI

7.52

7.06 7.18 7.29 7.41 7.64 7.75 7.87 7.98
CP 6.55 6.80 7.04 7.28 7.76 8.01 8.25 8.49
CR 2.93 4.08 5.23 6.37 8.67 9.82 10.96 12.11
CC 3.51 6.44 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.52

Difference from initial value/(yuan·h−1)

CI

−

−0.46 −0.34 −0.23 −0.11 0.12 0.23 0.35 0.46
CP −0.97 −0.72 −0.48 −0.24 0.24 0.49 0.73 0.97
CR −4.59 −3.44 −2.29 −1.15 1.15 2.30 3.44 4.59
CC −4.01 −1.08 0 0 0 0 0 0

SC /%

CI

−

7.65 7.54 7.65 7.31 7.98 7.65 7.76 7.65
CP 16.12 15.96 15.96 15.96 15.96 16.29 16.18 16.12
CR 76.30 76.24 76.13 76.46 76.46 76.46 76.24 76.30
CC 66.66 23.94 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 1.0 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 5.04.5
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

4

5

6

7

8

c

E
x
p
ec

te
d
 c

o
st

0.5 1.5

0

μβ0
1.0 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 5.04.50.5 1.5

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1 000

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1 000
σβ

6.0

6.5

7.0

7.49

7.50

7.51

7.52

7.53

c

E
x
p
ec

te
d
 c

o
st

ra
ti

o
/(

y
u
an

·h
−1

)

ra
ti

o
/(

y
u
an

·h
−1

)

(a) Influence of µβ
0 (b) Influence of σβ

µ0
β

σβFig. 5   Influence of   and   on optimal expected cost ratio and policy

µ0
β

µ0
β

We can find that when  increases from 0.1 to 5, the
optimal  long-term  expected  cost  ratio  decreases  from
7.52  yuan·h−1 to  4.21  yuan·h−1,  and  the  corresponding
optimal  decision  variable c  decreases  from  6.2  to  1.
This is because as  increases, the system degradation

rate  decreases,  and  the  reduction  of  the  decision  vari-
able c  in  the  optimal  DPMT  will  prevent  the  system
from  increasing  the  failure  risk  and  maintenance  cost
due  to  long-term inability  to  carry  out  PM actions.  At
the same time, it reduces the system renewal probabil-

484 Journal of Systems Engineering and Electronics Vol. 33, No. 2, April 2022

σβ σβ

σβ

ity  due  to  availability  constraint,  and  further  saves
maintenance  cost.  For ,  when  increases  from 20
to 1 000,  the  optimal  long-term expected cost  ratio  in-
creases from 7.49 yuan·h−1 to 7.52 yuan·h−1,  while the
corresponding optimal decision variable c  remains un-
changed at 6.2. This is because the increase in  will

D(β)
β

µ0
β

σβ

cause a larger variance  of the random drift coeffi-
cient , that is, the instability will increase, which will
increase  system  maintenance  cost.  In  summary,  it  is
easy to see from Table 2 that   has more obvious in-
fluence  on  system  maintenance  cost  and  policy  than

.

µ0
β

σβTable 2   Sensitivity analysis results of optimal expected cost ratio and policy on   and

Parameter
Initial
value
(0%)

−80% −60% −40% −20% +20% +40% +60% +80% +100% +200% +300% +400% +500% +600% +700% +800% +900%

Optimal
expected cost

ratio/(yuan·h−1)

µ0
β − 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.51 7.50 7.49 7.47 7.29 6.76 5.29 4.63 4.46 4.36 4.26 4.21

σβ 7.52 7.49 7.50 7.51 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.52 7.52

Difference
from initial

value/(yuan·h−1)

µ0
β − 0 0 0 0 0 −0.01 −0.02 −0.03 −0.05 −0.23 −0.76 −2.23 −2.89 −3.06 −3.16 −3.26 −3.31

σβ − −0.03 −0.02 −0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SC /% µ0
β − 0 0 0 0 0 −0.33 −0.44 −0. 50 −0. 66 −1.53 −3.37 −7.41 −7.69 −6.78 −6.00 −5.42 −4.89
σβ − 0.50 0. 44 0. 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

c µ0
β − 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 5.2 4.5 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0
σβ 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.2

Difference
from c

µ0
β − 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 −1.0 −1.7 −3.2 −3.7 −4.2 −4.7 −5.2

σβ − 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SC/% µ0
β − 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 −5.38 −6.86 −10.32 −9.95 −9.68 −9.48 −9.32
σβ − 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ζ 0.91 ⩽ ζ ⩽ 0.99
Finally,  we  discuss  the  mission  requirement  parame-

ters.  The  variation  range  of  satisfies  ,
and  the  other  parameters  are  fixed. Fig.  6 and  Table  3
show the experimental results and sensitivity analysis re-
sults respectively.

0.91 0.92 0.93 0.94 0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99

0.91 0.92 0.93 0.94 0.95
ξ

0.96 0.97 0.98 0.99

0

2

4

6

8

10

6.5

7.5

8.5

9.5

10.5

c

E
x
p
ec

te
d
 c

o
st

ra
ti

o
/(

y
u
an

·h
−1

)

ζFig. 6   Influence of   on optimal expected cost ratio and policy

ζAs  shown  in Table  3,  we  can  find  that  when  in-
creases from 0.91 to 0.99, the optimal long-term expected
cost ratio decreases from 10.21 yuan·h−1 to 6.75 yuan·h−1,
and  the  corresponding  optimal  decision  variable c  de-

ζ

ζ

CR

CC

creases  from  9.5  to  2.  And  when  is  in  the  interval  of
[0.91, 0.93], the expected cost ratio and decision variable
c remain  unchanged  at  10.21  yuan·h−1 and  9.5,  respec-

[…]

the  entire  system  evolution  process  or  even  no  occur-
rence, so that the optimal solution does not change. After
that,  the  optimal  long-term  expected  cost  ratio  and  de-
cision variable c become smaller, because the increase in
availability  makes  part  of  the  first  renewal  type  become
the third type, and the PR cost  is lower than the CM
cost , so the maintenance cost will gradually decrease.
At the same time, the higher the availability requirement,
the  lower  the  decision  variable c  in  the  optimal  DPMT
can  enable  the  system  evolution  process  to  carry  out  as
many  low-cost  PM  actions  as  possible,  instead  of  di-
rectly performing more expensive renewal due to availa-
bility constraint.

In  summary,  comparing  the  sensitivity  coefficients  in
Tables 1 to 3,  it  is  obvious that mission requirement has
an  important  effect  on  system  maintenance  cost  and
policy, and is a key factor that cannot be ignored in main-
tenance optimization.

LI Jingfeng et al.: A dynamic condition-based maintenance optimization model for mission-oriented system based on inverse... 485

ζTable 3   Sensitivity analysis results of optimal expected cost ratio and policy on

Parameter Initial value (0%) −4% −3% −2% −1% +1% +2% +3% +4%

Optimal expected cost ratio/(yuan·h−1) 7.52 10.21 10.21 10.21 7.83 7.37 7.18 6.91 6.75
Difference from initial value/(yuan·h−1) − 2.69 2.69 2.69 0.31 −0.15 −0.34 −0.61 −0.77

SC /% − −849.57 −1 132.76 −1 699.14 −391.62 −189.49 −214.76 −256.87 −243.18
c 6.2 9.5 9.5 9.5 7.5 5.5 4.5 3.0 2.0

Difference from c − 3.3 3.3 3.3 1.3 −0.7 −1.7 −3.2 −4.2

SC /% − −1 264.11 −1 685.48 −2 528.23 −1 991.94 −1 072.58 −1 302.42 −1 634.41 −1 608.87

6. Conclusions
Considering  that  in  practical  applications,  the  degrada-
tion  process  of  some  mission-oriented  systems  is  mono-
tonous and irreversible, the risk of failure in the early op-
eration  stage  of  the  system is  high,  and  the  influence  of
imperfect PM is considered singly, this paper proposes a
dynamic  CBM  optimization  model  for  mission-oriented
system  that  obeys  IG  degradation  process.  This  model
first  adopts  IG  process  with  random  drift  coefficient  to
solve the problem of describing the dynamic degradation
process of the system. Then we use the DPMT function to